comparative prior period income statement results in currencies other than U.S. dollars are converted into U.S. dollars using the
average exchange rates from the three month comparative period in 2024 rather than the actual average exchange rates in effect during
the current period. All growth comparisons relate to the corresponding period in 2024. We have provided this non-GAAP financial
information to aid investors in better understanding the performance of our segments without taking into account the effect of
exchange rate fluctuations. The non-GAAP financial measures presented in this Quarterly Report should not be considered as a
substitute for, or superior to, the measures of financial performance prepared in accordance with U.S. GAAP.

The tables below set forth certain measures of consolidated results from continuing operations on a constant currency basis
for the three months ended March 31, 2025 compared with the three months ended March 31, 2024 on an as reported and constant
currency basis (in thousands):

30

As Reported As Adjusted for Constant Currency

For the Three Months Ended
March 31, As Reported Change

For the Three
Months Ended

March 31,
Constant Currency

Change
2025 2024 $ % 2025 $ %

Sales $ 77,074 $ 78,077 $ (1,003) (1%) $ 79,332 $ 1,255 2%
Cost of sales (65,734) (62,564) (3,170) (5%) (67,184) (4,620) (7%)
Selling, general and administrative
expenses (16,779) (16,387) (392) (2%) (17,347) (960) (6%)
Other expense, net (693) (1,485) 792 53% (706) 779 52%
Operating loss (6,132) (2,359) (3,773) (160%) (5,904) (3,545) (150%)
Loss including non-controlling
interests (7,115) (2,679) (4,436) (166%) (6,945) (4,266) (159%)
Net loss (6,703) (2,852) (3,851) (135%) (6,506) (3,654) (128%)
Adjusted EBITDA - Constant
Currency (1) 81 3,591 (3,510) 98% 515 (3,076) 86%

(1) Adjusted EBITDA - Constant Currency is not a recognized earnings measure and does not have a standardized meaning prescribed by GAAP. Therefore,
Adjusted EBITDA - Constant Currency may not be comparable to similar measures presented by other issuers. Management believes that Adjusted
EBITDA - Constant Currency is a useful supplemental measure in evaluating the performance of the Company because it excludes non-recurring and
other items that do not reflect the underlying business performance of the Company.

Recent Accounting Pronouncements Not Yet Adopted

No accounting pronouncements recently issued or newly effective have had, or are expected to have, a material impact on the